No. 928, A.]

[Published October 30, 1959.

CHAPTER 583

AN ACT to create 343.06 (11) of the statutes, relating to prohibiting issuance to operator's license to sex offender.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

343.06 (11) of the statutes is created to read:

343.06 (11) To any person who has been convicted of any offense specified under ss. 944.01, 944.02, 944.10 (2) and (3), 944.11, 944.12 and 944.17. Such prohibition against issuance of a license to said offenders

shall apply forthwith upon receipt of a record of such conviction by the commissioner, for a period of one year or until discharge from any jail or prison sentence or any period of probation or parole with respect to the offenses specified, whichever date is the later. Receipt by such offender of a certificate of discharge from the state department of public welfare or other responsible supervising agency shall, after one year has elapsed since said prohibition began, entitle the holder thereof to apply for an operator's license. Such applicant may be required to present his certificate of discharge to the commissioner if the latter deems it necessary.

Approved October 26, 1959.